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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDRECERVEDCLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, exrel. )
LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneralof ) MAY 312005
theStateofIllinois ) STATE OF fLUNOIS

Pollution Control Board
Complainant, ) PCBNo. 04-194

) (Enforcement- Water)
v. )

)
DUR-O-WAL, INC., an illinois Corporation, )

)
)

Respondent )

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARINGREQUIREMENT

NOW. COMESComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS, by LISA

MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, andpursuantto Section31(c)(2) ofthe

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5!31(c)(2)(2002),movesthatthe

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) grantthepartiesin theabove-captionedmatterrelief

from thehearingrequirementimposedby Section31(c)(1)oftheAct, 415 ILCS

5!31(c)(1)(2002). In supportofthis motion,Complainantstatesasfollows:

1. The Complaintin this matteralleges:WaterPollution in violation ofSection12(a)

of theAct, 415 ILCS 5!12(a)(2002),andSections304.105and304.124oftheBoardWater

PollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code304.105,and35 Ill. Adm. Code304.124;Operationof

aFacilityCausingWaterPollution Without aPermit, in violation ofSection12(b)oftheAct,

415 ILCS 5!12(b)(2002),andSection304.141(b)oftheBoardWaterPollution Regulations,35

Ill. Adam Code304.141(b);andaNPDESStormWaterPermitViolation, in violation ofSection

12(f) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5!12(f)(2002),andSection309.102(a)of theBoardWaterPollution

Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code309.102(a).



:2 ~Gomp1ainantis filing this Motion andaStipulationandProposalfor Settlement

with theBo4rd.

3. Thepartieshavereachedagreementon all outstandingissuesin thismatter.

4. Thisagreementis presentedto theBoardin a StipulationandProposalfor

Settlementfiled thissamedate.

5. All partiesagreethat ahearingon theStipulationandProposalfor Settlementis

not necessary,andrespectfullyrequestrelief from suchahearingasallowedby Section31(c)(2)

oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5!31(c)(2)(2002).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLiNOIS, herebyrequests

that theBoardgrantthis motion for relieffrom thehearingrequirementsetforth in Section

31(c)(1)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5!31(c)(1)(2002).

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEOPLEOFTHE STATEOF ILLiNOIS

LISA MADIGAN
AttorneyGeneral
StateofIllinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement!
AsbestosLitigation Division

BY: ~o~’Vhii ~
BRIDG~M. CARLSON
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188W.RandolphSt., 20thFloor
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312)814-0608

DATE:May3l,2005
THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ONRECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDRE C EIV E D
CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLEOFTHE STATEOF ILLINOIS, ex rel. ) MAY 31200
LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneralofthe State )
ofIllinois ) STATE OFILLINOIS

) Pollution Control Board
Complainant, )

) PCBNo. 04-194
v. )

) (Enforcement- Water)

)
DUR-O-WAL, INC., anIllinois Corporation, )

)
Respondent )

)
)

STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLiNOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney

Generalof theStateofIllinois andDUR-O-WAL, INC., aDivision ofDaytonSuperior

Corporation,also anIllinois Corporation,(“Respondent”),haveagreedto themakingofthis

StipulationandProposalfor Settlement(“Stipulation”) andsubmitit to theIllinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) for approval.Thepartiesagreethat thestatementof factscontained

hereinrepresentsa fair summaryoftheevidenceandtestimonywhichwouldbe introducedby

theStateofIllinois if ahearingwereheld. Thepartiesfurtherstipulatethatthis statementof

factsis madeandagreeduponfor purposesof settlementonly andthatneitherthefactthat a

partyhasenteredinto this Stipulation,noranyofthefactsstipulatedherein,shallbe introduced

into evidencein anyotherproceedingregardingtheclaimsassertedin theComplaintexceptas

otherwiseprovidedherein. If theBoardapprovesandentersthisStipulation,Respondentagrees

to beboundby the StipulationandBoardOrderandnot to contesttheirvalidity in any



subsequentproceedingto implementorenforcetheirterms,

• I. ~RISDICTION

‘the BdaMhasjurisdictionofthesubjectmatterhereinandofthepartiesconsenting

heretopursuantto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/1 etseq.

(2002).

II. AUTHORIZATION

The undersignedrepresentativesfor eachpartycertifythattheyarefully authorizedby the

partywhomtheyrepresentto enterinto thetermsandconditionsofthis Stipulationandto legally

bindthemto it.

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Parties

1. OnMay6, 2004,a Complaintwasfiled on behalfofthePeopleoftheStateof

Illinois byLisaMadigan,AttorneyGeneraloftheStateof Illinois, onherown motionpursuantto

thetermsandprovisionsofSection31 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31(2002),againsttheRespondent.

2. At all times relevantto theComplaint,Respondentwasandis anIllinois

corporationthat is authorizedto transactbusinessin the Stateof illinois.
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B. SiteDescription

I. At all timesrelevantto theComplaint,Respondentownedandoperatedawire

drawing, fabricationandzinc galvanizingfacility locatedat625 Cram Street,Aurora,Kane

County,Illinois (“Site”).

2. Respondent’sfacility operatesunderIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

(“EPA”) generalstormwaterpermitNo. 1LR005451 pursuantto theNationalPollutant

DischargeEliminationSystem(“NPDES”).

3. • The provisionsandconditionsofRespondent’sNPDESPermitNo. 1LR005451do

notpermitRespondentto dischargewastewaterthatcontainslead,zinc, iron, chromium,total

suspendedsolidsor low pH levelsfrom its facility to astonnsewer.

4. Complainantallegesthatresidentialpropertiesarepresentadjacentto thenorth

andwestofRespondent’sfacility. Thesepropertiesconsumegroundwaterthroughtheoperation

ofresidentialwells.

5. The processesatRespondent’sfacility includewire drawing,fabrication,andzinc

galvanizing.

6. Respondentutilizeda valvepit at its facility in connectionwith its zinc.

galvanizingprocess.

7. On or aboutMarch27, 1998, until at leastApril 8, 1998,Respondent’svalve pit

beganto fill with wastewater.On or aboutApril 6, 1998,Respondentemployedamobilepump

to dischargean unspecifiedvolumeofwastewaterfrom its valvepit to astormsewerlocated

adjacentto its facility.
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8. Complainantallegesthaton April 8, 1998, arepresentativeoftheFox Metro

WaterReclamationDistrict observedRespondentdischargingwastewaterto theadjacentstorm

sewerand instructedRespondentto ceasedischarging.Respondentassertsthat it ceasedits

dischargeofwastewaterto thestormseweronthemorningofApril 8, 1998.

9. On April 7, 1998, prior to ceasingits discharge,Respondentcollectedasampleof

thewastewaterpresentin thevalvepit for laboratoryanalysis. The laboratoryanalysisdetected

thepresenceoflead,zinc, iron, chromium,total suspendedsolidsandlow pH levelsin the

dischargedwastewater(“contaminants”).The concentrationsof thecontaminantsof concernat

Respondent’ssite in thewastewatersamplecollectedfrom thewastewaterdischargeonApril 7,

1998exceededlimitationsofeffluentstandardsas describedin Section304.105,35 Ill. Adm.

Code304.105.

C. Allegationsof Non-Compliance

ComplainantcontendsthattheRespondenthasviolatedthefollowingprovisionsof the

Act andBoardregulations:

CountI: • WaterPollution,in violation ofSection12(a)oftheAct, 415ILCS
5/12(a)(2002),andSections304.105and304.124oftheBoardWater
PollutionRegulations,35111.Adm. Code304.105,and35 Iii. Adm. Code
304.124.

CountII: OperationofFacility CausingWaterPollutionWithoutaPermit,in
violation ofSection12(b) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(b) (2002),and
Section304.141(b)oftheBoardWaterPollutionRegulations,35 Ill.
Adm. Code304.141(b).
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Countifi: NPDESStormWaterPermitViolation, in violation ofSection12(f) of
theAct, 415 ]LCS 5/12(f) (2002),andSection309.102(a)oftheBoard
WaterPollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code309.102(a).

D. AdmissionofViolations

The Respondentneitheradmitsnor deniestheviolation(s)allegedin theComplaintfiled

in this matterandreferencedherein.

E. Compliance Activities to Date

1. Respondentrepairedtheleak in thevalvepit thatwasthesourceofthe

contaminatedwastewaterdischargedto theenvironment,Respondentdisconnectedthevalve,

sealedtheoutgoinglineswith cement,andreconfiguredthelinessothatprocesswaternow flows

throughoverheadlines.

IV. APPLICABILITY

This Stipulationshallapplyto andbebindingupontheComplainantandtheRespondent,

andanyofficer, director,agent,or employeeoftheRespondent,aswell asanysuccessorsor

assignsoftheRespondent.The Respondentshallnotraiseasadefenseto anyenforcement

actiontakenpursuantto this Stipulationthefailureofanyofits officers, directors,agents,

employeesor successorsorassignsto takesuchactionas shallberequiredto complywith the

provisionsof this Stipulation.

5



No changein ownership,corporatestatusoroperatorofthefacility shall in anywayalter

theresponsibilitiesoftheRespondentunderthis StipulationandProposalfor Settlement.In the

eventofanyconveyanceoftitle, easementorotherinterestin thefacility, theRespondentshall

continueto beboundby andremainliable~forperformanceof all obligationsunderthis

Stipulation.

V. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS AND REGULATIONS

This Stipulationin no wayaffectstheresponsibilitiesoftheRespondentto complywith

anyotherfederal,stateor local lawsorregulationsincluding,butnot limited to, theAct andthe

Boardregulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code,SubtitlesA throughH.

VI. IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC RESULTING FROM ALLEGED NON-

COMPLIANCE

Section33(c) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/33(c)(2002),providesas follows:

In makingits ordersanddeterminations,theBoardshall takeinto consideration
all thefactsandcircumstancesbearinguponthereasonablenessoftheemissions,
discharges,or depositsinvolved including,butnot limited to:

1. thecharacterand degreeofinjury to, or interferencewith theprotectionof

thehealth,generalwelfareandphysicalpropertyofthepeople;

2. thesocialandeconomicvalueofthepollution source;

3. thesuitabilityor unsuitabilityofthepollutionsourceto theareain whichit
is located,including thequestionofpriority of locationin thearea
involved;

4. thetechnicalpracticabilityandeconomicreasonablenessofreducingor
eliminatingtheemissions,dischargesordepositsresultingfrom such
pollutionsource;and
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5. anysubsequentcompliance.

In responseto thesefactors,theComplainantstatesthefollowing:

1. Humanhealthandtheenvironmentwerethreatenedby theimproper
releaseofwastewaterto theenvironment.

2. Thereis asocialandeconomicvalueofthepollutionsourcein Kane
County, Illinois, The facility is anIllinois corporationin goodstanding.

3. Operationofthefacility wassuitablefor theareain which it occurred.

4. The emissionsourceatissuewassealedto preventfuturereleasessimilar
to thereleasewhichoccurredin this matter. Sealingthesourcewasa
technicallyandeconomicallypracticalsolution,

5. Respondenthassubsequentlycompliedwith theAct andtheBoard
Regulations.To ensureno furtherleakageoccurredin theprocesslines
enteringthevalvepit, Respondentreconfiguredits pipessothat
wastewaterwould flow throughoverheadpipesratherthanthroughthe
valvepit. The valvepit wastakenout of serviceandtheassociated
processlinesweresealedwith cement.

VII. CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 42(h) FACTORS

Section42(h) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/42(h)(2002),providesasfollows:

In determiningthe appropriatecivil penaltyto be imposedunderthis Section,the
Board is authorizedto considerany mattersofrecordin mitigationoraggravation
ofpenalty,includingbut notlimited to thefollowing factors:

1. thedurationandgravityof theviolation;

2. thepresenceorabsenceofduediligenceon thepartoftherespondentin
attemptingto complywith requirementsofthis Act andregulations
thereunderor to securerelieftherefromasprovidedbythisAct;

3. anyeconomicbenefitsaccruedby therespondentbecauseofdelayin
compliancewith requirements,in which casetheeconomicbenefitsshall
bedeterminedby thelowestcostalternativefor achievingcompliance;
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4. theamountofmonetarypenaltywhichwill serveto deterfurtherviolations
by therespondentandto otherwiseaidin enhancingvoluntarycompliance
with this Act bytherespondentandotherpersonssimilarly subjectto the
Act;

5. thenumber,proximity in time, andgravityofpreviouslyadjudicated
violationsofthis Act by therespondent;

6. whethertherespondentvoluntarilyself-disclosed,in accordancewith
subsectioni ofthisSection,thenon-complianceto theAgency; and

7. whethertherespondenthasagreedto undertakea“supplemental
environmentalproject,” whichmeansan enviromnentallybeneficial
projectthatarespondentagreesto’ undertakein settlementofan
enforcementactionbroughtunderthis Act, butwhich therespondentis not
otherwiselegally requiredto perform.

In responseto thesefactors,theComplainantstatesasfollows:

The Respondentdischargedwastewatercontaminants;including zinc, lead,and
chromiumto astormsewerwithoutapermit.Thiswastewater,in turn, discharged
to anunknowntributaryoftheFox River. Theviolationsbeganonoraround
March27, 1998, andcontinueduntil at leastApril 8, 1998. The gravityofthe
offenseis seriousasRespondentscausedtheunauthorizeddischargeof
wastewater.

2. In improperlydischargingwastewatercontaminantsinto astormsewerwithout a
permitoverthecourseof severaldays,theRespondentdemonstratedanabsence
ofdiligenceto complywith theAct andBoardregulations. Dur-O-Waldid
exerciseduediligencein returningto complianceby hiring awastehaulerto
removeits remainingprocesswastewateroncetheywereadvisedto discontinue
therelease.

3. Dueto this violation, theRespondentmayhavegainedfinancialbenefitbynot
accruingthecostsassociatedwith properlytransportinganddisposingofthe
wastewater.The civil penaltyobtainedhereinexceedsanyfinancialbenefit that
Respondentmayhaveaccrued.

4. Complainanthasdetermined,andRespondenthasagreed,baseduponthespecific
factsofthis matter,thatacivil penaltywill serveto deterfurther violationsand
aidin future voluntarycompliancewith theAct andBoardregulations.
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5. To Complainant’sknowledge,Respondenthasno previouslyadjudicated

violationsoftheAct.

6. The Respondentdidnot self-disclosetheviolations.

7. The settlementofthis matterdoesnotincludeasupplementalenvironmental

project.

VIH. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

A. PenaltyPayment

1. The Respondentshallpaya civil penaltyin the sumofThirty-ThousandDollars

($30,000.00)within thirty (30) daysfromthe datetheBoardadoptsandacceptsthis Stipulation.

Thepenaltydescribedin this Stipulationshallbepaidby certifiedcheck,moneyorderor

electronicfundstransferpayableto theIllinois AttorneyGeneral’sOffice, designatedto the

“Illinois Attorney General’sStateProjectsandCourtOrderedDistributionFund” to beusedat

thediscretionoftheIllinois AttorneyGeneral’sOffice for the advancementoftheenvironmental

protectionactivitiesin Illinois andshallbe sentovernightmail to:

RoseMarieCazeau
Chief, EnvironmentalBureau
Illinois AttorneyGeneral’sOffice
188 WestRandolphStreet

20
th Floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601

ThenameandnumberofthecaseandRespondent’sFederalEmployerIdentificationNumber

(FErN), 31-0676346,shallappearon thecheck. A copyofthecertified check,moneyorderor

recordofelectronicfundstransferandanytransmittallettershallbesentto:
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Ms. BridgetCarison
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphSt.,

20
th Floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601

2. Pursuantto Section42(g) oftheAct, 415 TLCS 5/42(g)(2002),interestshall

accrueon anypaymentnotpaidwithin thetime periodprescribedaboveat themaximumrate

allowableunderSection1003(a)oftheillinois IncomeTax Act, 35 ILCS 5/1003 (2002). Interest

on anyunpaidpaymentshallbeginto accruefrom thedatethepaymentis dueandcontinueto

accrueuntil thedatepaymentis received. Whenpartialpayment(s)aremade,suchpartial

paymentshallbe first appliedto any intereston unpaidpaymentthendueand owing. All interest

onpaymentowedshallbepaidby certifiedcheck,moneyorderorelectronicfundstransfer,

payableto theIllinois AttorneyGeneral’sOffice, designatedto theIllinois Attorney General’s

CourtOrderedandVoluntaryCompliancePaymentProjectsFundanddeliveredto theaddress

andin themannerdescribedabove.

3. Forpurposesofpaymentandcollection,Respondentmaybe reachedatthe

following address:

Ms.JenniferNijman
WinstonandStrawn
35 WestWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60601-9703

4. In theeventof defaultof this SectionVIll.A, theComplainantshallbeentitledto

all availablerelief including,but not limited to, reasonablecostsof collectionandreasonable

attorney’sfees.
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B. FutureUse

Notwithstandinganyotherlanguagein this Stipulationto thecontrary,andin

considerationofthemutualpromisesand conditionscontainedin this Stipulation,including the

Releasefrom Liability containedin SectionVIILD, below, theRespondentherebyagreesthat

this StipulationmaybeusedagainsttheRespondentin anysubsequentenforcementactionor

permitproceedinginitiatedwithin ten(10) yearsfrom thedateoftheBoardorderacceptingthis

Stipulationasproofof apastadjudicationofviolation of theAct andtheBoardRegulations

promulgatedthereunderfor all violationsallegedin theComplaintin this matter,forpurposesof

Section39(a) and(i) and/or42(h) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39(a)and(i) and/or5/42(h)(2002)for a

periodnotto exceedten(10) yearsfrom thedateofentryof this stipulation. Further,Respondent

agreesto waive anyrightsto contest,in anysuchsubsequentenforcementactionorpermit

proceeding,anyallegationsthattheseallegedviolationswereadjudicated.

C. Ceaseand Desist

1. The Respondentshall ceaseanddesistfrom futureviolationsoftheAct andBoard

Regulationsthat werethesubjectmatteroftheComplaintasoutlinedin Sectionffl.C

(“Allegations OfNon-Compliance”)ofthis Stipulation.

2. Respondentshallabideby all permitprovisionsasdetailedin theNPDESpermit

issuedto the facility by theIEPA, asamended.

D. Releasefrom Liability
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In considerationoftheRespondent’spaymentofthe$30,000.00penaltyandanyspecified

costsandaccruedinterest,completionofall activitiesrequiredhereunder,commitmentto Cease

andDesistascontainedin SectionVffl.C anduponthePollutionControlBoard’sacceptanceand

approvalof thetermsofthis StipulationandProposalfor Settlement,theComplainantreleases,

waivesanddischargestheRespondentfrom anyfurtherliability orpenaltiesfor violationsofthe

Act andBoardRegulationsthatwerethesubjectmatteroftheComplaintherein.Thereleaseset

forth abovedoesnot extendto anymattersotherthanthoseexpresslyspecifiedin Complainant’s

Complaintfiled onMay6, 2004. The Complainantreserves,arid this Stipulationis without

prejudiceto, all rightsoftheStateofIllinois againsttheRespondentwith respectto all other

matters,includingbut notlimited to, thefollowing:

a. criminalliability;

b. liability for futureviolation ofstate,federal,local, andcommonlawsand/or

regulations;

c. liability for naturalresourcesdamagearisingoutoftheallegedviolations;and

d. liability orclaimsbasedon theRespondent’sfailure to satisf~’therequirementsof

this Stipulation.

Nothingin this Stipulationis intendedasawaiver,discharge,release,orcovenantnotto

suefor anyclaimorcauseof action,administrativeor judicial, civil or criminal,pastor future,in

law or in equity,whichtheStateofillinois or theillinois BPA mayhaveagainstanyperson,as

definedby Section3.315of’ theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315,or entity otherthantheRespondent.
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E. RightofEntry

In additionto anyotherauthority,theillinois EPA, its employeesandrepresentatives,and

theAttorney General,heragentsandrepresentatives,shallhavetheright of entryinto andupon

theRespondent’sfacility whichis the subjectofthis Stipulation,at all reasonabletimes for the

purposesof carryingoutinspections.In conductingsuchinspections,theIllinois EPA, its

employeesandrepresentatives,andtheAttorney General,heremployeesandrepresentativesmay

takephotographs,samples,and collect information,astheydeemnecessary.

F. Correspondence,Reports and Other Documents

‘Any andall correspondence,reportsandanyotherdocumentsrequiredunderthis

Stipulation,exceptfor paymentspursuantto SectionV1I[.A (“PenaltyPayment”)ofthis

Stipulationshallbesubmittedasfollows:

As to theComplainant

Ms. Bridget Carlson
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphSt.,

20
th Floor

Chicago,illinois 60601

As to theRespondent

Ms. JenniferNijman
WinstonandStrawn
35 WestWackerDrive
Chicago,illinois 60601-9703
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G. Enforcement ofBoard Order

1. UpontheentryoftheBoard’sOrderapprovingandacceptingthis Stipulationand

Proposalfor Settlement,thatOrderis abindingandenforceableorderoftheIllinois Pollution

ControlBoardandmaybeenforcedassuchthroughanyandall availablemeans.

2. Respondentagreesthatnoticeofanysubsequentproceedingto enforcetheBoard

Orderapprovingandacceptingthis StipulationandProposalfor Settlementmaybemadebymail

andwaivesanyrequirementofserviceofprocess.

3. Thepartiesagreethat,if theBoarddoesnotapproveandacceptthis Stipulation

andProposalfor Settlement,thenneitherparty is boundby thetermsherein.

4. It is theintent.oftheComplainantandRespondentthattheprovisionsofthis

Stipulation andProposalfor Settlementand anyBoardOrderacceptingandapprovingsuchshall

be severable,andshouldanyprovisionbedeclaredby a courtofcompetentjurisdictionto be

inconsistentwith stateor federallaw, andthereforeunenforceable,theremainingclausesshall

remainin full forceandeffect.
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WHEREFORE,ComplainantandRespondentrequestthattheBoardadoptandacceptthe

foregoingStipulationandProposalfOr Settlementas written.

PEOPLEOFTHE STATEOF ILLINOIS,

LISA MADIGAN
AttorneyGeneral
Stateof illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalBnforcement/
AsbestosLitigation Division

BY:

DUR-O-WA3~,INC

I~/ ~_---~‘

BY:

‘1 ~-.

Name:~3’/e.,x”v-~C. /‘/~rI~
Title: ~ ‘~~‘c’~~”

DATE: ~/~t’~ /o~xc

AssistantAttorneyGeneral

DATE: 5/ 7-~
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CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

I, BRiDGET M. CARLSON,an AssistantAttorneyGeneral,certifythatonthe 31stday

ofMay2005,I causedto be servedby First ClassMail the foregoingStipulationandProposal

for SettlementandMotion for Relieffrom HearingRequirementto thepartiesnamedon the

attachedServiceList, by depositingsamein postageprepaidenvelopeswith theUnitedStates

PostalServicelocatedat 100 WestRandolphStreet,Chicago,Illinois 60601.

‘~i~tW~~BRIDGE~i’M. CARLSON




